
DRAFT AGENDA 
 
 
ID 2640 
Committee Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio 
Date 21/02/2024 
Attendees Joanne Absalom (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Sonia Behr (Is-gadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Derrick Bevan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorwyr  Keith Chaplin (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorwyr Wayne Hodgins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Councillor Chris Smith (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd Joanna Wilkins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Martin Veale (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cheryl Hucker (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Rhian Hayden (Swyddog) 
Louise Rosser (Swyddog) 
Bernadette Elias (Swyddog) 
Andrea Owen (Swyddog) 
Steve Berry (Advisor) 
Sarah King (Swyddog) 
Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 
Tony Hagland (Swyddog) 
Deborah Woods (Public) 
Mike Jones (Public) 
Charlotte Owen (Public) 
Leeann Turner (Secretary) 
Deborah Jones (Secretary) 
Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 
Sean Scannell (Swyddog) 
Louise Bishop (Swyddog) 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Monitor) 
Pob Cynghorydd (Monitor) 

 
Item ID 8176 
Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 
Summary Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, mae 

angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os dymunwch wneud 
hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd os gwneir cais 
am hynny.  
 
 

 
Item ID 8177 
Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 
Summary Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
Item ID 8178 
Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 
Summary Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 

 
 

 
Item ID 8179 
Item Title Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio 
Summary Derbyn penderfyniadau’r Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac 

Archwilio a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Ionawr 2024. 
 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y penderfynaidau er pwyntiau 
cywirdeb yn unig).   
 
 

 
Item ID 8180 
Item Title Dalen Weithredu 
Summary Derbyn y Ddalen Weithredu yn deillio o’r cyfarfod a 

gynhaliwyd ar 17 Ionawr 2024.   
 
 

 
Item ID 8238 
Item Title Blaenraglen Gwaith 2023-24 
Summary Derbyn y flaenraglen gwaith. 

 
 

 
Item ID 8239 
Item Title Cofrestr Risg Corfforaethol Chwarter  3 2023 / 2024 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau.  

 
 

 
Item ID 8240 
Item Title Cynnydd Archwilio Mewnol 2023/24 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad yr Arweinydd Proffesiynol – Archwilio 

Mewnol. 
 
 

 
Item ID 8241 
Item Title Archwiliad yr Asiantaeth Safonau Bwyd ar  brosesau a 

threfniadau cynllunio darpariaeth gwasanaeth yr Awdurdod 
Lleol 

Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Diogelu’r 

Page 2



Cyhoedd.  
 
 

 
Item ID 8242 
Item Title Ymateb i ymholiad Archwilio Cymru i’r rhai sy’n gyfrifol am 

Lywodraethiant a Rheolaeth 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Archwilio a Risg. 

 
 

 
Item ID 8243 
Item Title Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent – Cynllun Archwilio 

Manwl 2023 
Summary Ystyried adroddiad Archwilio Cymru. 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE  
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

17TH JANUARY, 2024  
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  
 
 
PRESENT:  MS JOANNE ABSALOM (CHAIR) 
 
   Councillors S. Behr (Vice-Chair) 

C. Smith 
J. Wilkins 

Mr M. Veale 
Ms C. Hucker 

       
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 

Chief Officer Resources 
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 

   Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Audit & Risk Manager 
Professional Lead – Internal Audit 

   Service Manager - Customer Experience and Transformation 
   Data Protection & Governance Officer 
   Corporate Communications - Marketing & Customer  

Access Manager 
 
AND:   Audit Wales Representatives 

Mike Jones    
   Deborah Woods  
 
ALSO:  SRS Representatives 
   Chief Operating Officer 

Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
      
   DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

ITEM  
 

SUBJECT 
 

ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

 

No. 2 APOLOGIES & WELCOME 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. 
Bevan, W. Hodgins and K. Chaplin. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cheryl Hucker, Lay Member to her first 
meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee. 
 

 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest and dispensations 
reported. 
 

 

No. 4 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
The decisions of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 
1st December, 2023 were submitted. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 1st DECEMBER, 2023 
 
The Action Sheet arising from the meeting held on 1st 
December, 2023 was submitted, whereupon;- 
 
Item 9 – Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
2022/2023 
 
A Member requested an update in relation to the ongoing 
investigations.  The Audit & Risk Manager responded that she 
would seek clarification from the Legal Section regarding 
constraints and report back appropriately to the Committee in 

 

Page 6



3 

 

due course. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Action sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Scrutiny and 
Democratic Officer. 
 
It was proposed that the Statement of Accounts 2022/23, 
Audit of Financial Statements and the Final Annual 
Governance Statement 2022/23 be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee (March if possible) and the items for 
February’s Committee be reviewed. 
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing, that the report be 
accepted and the Forward Work Programme for the 
Governance and Audit Committee be accepted. 
 

 

No. 7 AUDIT WALES – BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH 
COUNCIL ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2022 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance & Partnerships. 
 
It was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Annual Audit 
Summary published in November 2023 be noted. 
 

 
 

No. 8 AUDIT WALES: CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEES – 
COMMENTARY ON THEIR PROGRESS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Interim Chief 
Executive. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the content of the 
Audit Wales Report, ‘Corporate Joint Committees – 

 
 

Page 7



4 

 

commentary on their progress’ be noted and the Governance 
& Audit Committee receive any future reports from Audit 
Wales on the progress of the CJCs. 
 

No. 9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of 
Democratic Services, Governance and Partnerships. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services, Governance and 
Partnerships reported a typing error on page 81 and 
confirmed this would be corrected and responded to points 
raised by Members for clarification and amendment in the final 
Governance Statement.  
 
It was unanimously; 
 
RESOLVED, subject to the foregoing, that the report be 
accepted and Option 2 be endorsed, namely that the 
Committee considered and challenged the content, and 
deemed it to be consistent with their knowledge and 
understanding of the wider issues affecting the Council, 
subject to the proposed amendments. 
 

 
 

No. 10 EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Audit and Risk 
Manager. 
 
It was unanimously; 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Governance 
& Audit Committee considered the action plan developed in 
response to the findings from the EQA, attached at Appendix 
A & B, and noted the progress made. 
 

 

No. 11 SRS IT AUDIT PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
It was unanimously; 

 

Page 8



5 

 

 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Shared 
Resource Service Summary of Audit Activity 23/24 provided 
by Torfaen CBC, containing the SRS IT plan and progress 
made against it (Appendix A) be noted. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Governance & Audit Committee  
 

Meeting 
Date 

Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

21st June, 
2023 

Item 9 – Annual Report of the 
Audit and Risk Manager 
2022/2023 
 
 
➢ An update be provided on 

the three large investigations 
that had commenced during 
the year, at the appropriate 
juncture. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Audit & Risk 
Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
Update to be provided at the appropriate time. 
 
Action: ongoing 
 
 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: N/A 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: N/A 

 
Committee:    Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 21st February 2024 

Report Subject: 
 

Forward Work Programme 2023-24 

Portfolio Holder: Leader / Cabinet Member Corporate Overview and 
Performance 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

  13.02.24 21.02.24      
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present the Forward Work Programme for 2023-24 (Appendix 1). 

 
2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 

The Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning and governance 
arrangements and support the requirements of the Constitution.  
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work of 
the Council as identified by the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27, agreed by the 
Council in October 2022, corporate documents and supporting business plans.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Programme is aligned to 
the Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet and Council Forward Work Programmes. 
 
The Work Programme is a fluid document and there is flexibility to allow for 
regular review between the Chair and the Committee. 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 

Option 1 
To accept the Forward Work Programme. 
 
Option 2 
To suggest any amendments to the Forward Work Programme. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Governance and Audit Forward Work Programme 2023/24 

 
Topic Purpose  Lead Officer 

Meeting Date: 21st June 2023 
Forward Work Programme 2023/24 To agree the FWP for 2023/24 Scrutiny and 

Democratic 
Officer 

Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2023-2028 
 

To provide Members with the five-year strategic Audit Plan for the period 
2023-2028. 

Louise Rosser 

Annual Report of the Audit and Risk 
Manager 

To present the opinion of the Annual Opinion of the Audit & Risk Manager Louise Rosser 

Integrated Impact Assessment on the 
Civic Centre 

To present the Integrated Impact Assessment the Civic Centre. Ellie Fry / 
Bernadette Elias 

 

Meeting Date: 12th July 2023 
Audit Wales Planning Review To present the Audit Wales report. Steve Smith 
Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 To present the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Gemma Wasley 

 

SPECIAL Meeting Date: 4th September 2023 MEETING CANCELLED 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 To present the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and to consider the 

Authority’s financial standing as at 31 March 2022. 
Rhian Hayden 

Audit of Financial Statements To present the report. Rhian Hayden 
 

Meeting Date: 20th September 2023 
Internal Audit Charter To provide an updated copy of the Internal Audit Charter. Louise Rosser 
Audit Plan Progress Report (Qtr 1) To update Members on the progress against the Internal Audit Plan. Louise Rosser 
Corporate Risk Register (Qtr1) To update Members on the Corporate Risk Register Louise Rosser 

 

 

P
age 15



Appendix 1 
Governance and Audit Forward Work Programme 2023/24 

 
Topic Purpose  Lead Officer 

Meeting Date: 18th October 2023 
Annual Report of the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales 2021/22 
 

To i
[...]
ing Cancelled 
Items to be identified   

 

Meeting Date: 17th January 2024 
BGCBC – Annual Audit Summary 
 

To present the Audit Wales Annual Audit Summary. Sarah King 

CJCs To present Audit Wales report on CJCs. Gemma Wasley 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23 

To present the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Gemma Wasley 

External Quality Assessment Action 
Plan  

To present the report. Louise Rosser 

P
age 17



Appendix 1 
Governance and Audit Forward Work Programme 2023/24 

 
SRS IT Audit Plan To present the report. Rhian Hayden 

 
 

Topic Purpose  Lead Officer 
Meeting Date: 21st February 2024 

Corporate Risk Register (Qtr 3) To update Members on the Corporate Risk Register Louise Rosser 
Audit Plan Progress report (Qtr 3) To update Members on the progress against the Internal Audit Plan. Louise Rosser 
Food Standards Agency Audit of Local 
Authority Service delivery planning 
processes and arrangements 

To inform Members of the outcome of the recent audit. Dave Thompson 

Response to Audit Wales Enquiry to 
those charged with Governance and 
Management 

To inform Members of the three responses to the Audit Wales 
enquiries. 

Louise Rosser 

BGCBC – Detailed Audit Plan 2023 To present the Audit Wales report. Rhian Hayden 
 

Meeting Date: 20th March 2024 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23 To present for approval the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and to 

consider the Authority’s financial standing as at 31st March 2023. 
Rhian Hayden 

Audit of Financial Statements  To consider the report from the Council’s External Auditors Wales 
Audit Office. 

Rhian Hayden 

Final Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23 

To present the Final Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Gemma Wasley 

Fraud Strategy To present the strategy. Louise Rosser 
 
 

Meeting Date: 17th April 2024 
Code of Governance To present the revised Code of Governance for the Council. Louise Rosser 
Internal Audit Outturn 2023/24 To present the Internal Audit Outturn for 2023/
[...]
nary) 
increase driven by a number of crosscutting 
forces on our communities and staff have 

Critical Will no 
longer 
appear on 

Page 23



  
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

created significant challenges for those 
already in need.  
 
 
 
 
 

the CRR 
from Q3  

CRR30 b: Impact of cost of living (inflationary) 
increases on businesses in Blaenau Gwent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Critical Will no 
longer 
appear on 
the CRR 
from Q3 

3. Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
 

The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider the contents of 
this report to provide assurance that procedures are in place to monitor the 
management of significant risks.  
 

4. 
 
 
4.1  

Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
 
Effective Risk Management allows the Authority to deliver services in 
pursuance of its obligations. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
5.1 
5.1.1      
 
 
 

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
There are no direct financial implications although it is widely recognised 
that effective risk management is an essential ingredient in achieving 
service improvement, efficiency and value for money. 
 

5.2 
5.2.1  
 
 
5.2.2 

Risk including Mitigating Actions 
Failure to ensure robust risk management arrangements are in place will 
result in the weakening of internal controls. 
 
Failure to identify the Council’s significant risks could result in a myriad of 
potential consequences including failure to maximise the chances of 
objectives being achieved, financial loss and reputational damage. 
 

5.3 
5.3.1 
 

Legal 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  

5.4 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources  
There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report roles but 
individual roles and responsibilities are identified in the Risk Management 
Strategy.  
 
 

Page 24



  
 

  

5.5 Health and Safety  
There are no direct 
[...]
vel of risk by the quarter update    

 
 
 

 
Decreased risk – It is anticipated that  risk is that it will improve 
by the next quarter update.   

 
 

BRAG rating  
 

Definition  

 
 

 
Completed 

 
 

 
On track 

  
Ongoing but encountering some issues 

 
 

 
Ongoing with issues that need further intervention 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 62



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:                                           Governance and Audit Committee 
Date of meeting: 21st February 2024 
Report Subject: Internal Audit Progress 2023/24 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Steve Thomas – Leader / Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Overview and Performance    

Report Submitted by: Andrea Owen Professional Lead - Internal Audit  
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
& Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

virtual 8/02/2024 12.02.24 21/02/2024      
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Governance & Audit Committee 

on the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for the period 1st October 
to 31st December 2023. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

The report highlights the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service and 
complies with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The Internal Audit Plan has been compiled based upon Risk Assessments 
whereby each potential audit area is scored using a risk matrix. The scoring 
matrix uses a set of criteria relating to the audit risks, the Authority’s 
objectives and the views of Senior Managers.   
 
The audit work allocated to staff for the period October to December 2023 
is based on the outcomes of the Risk Assessment exercise.  This approach 
allows flexibility in the audit plan and can accommodate an individual 
auditor’s experience and skill set when allocating audits.  
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
 
 

The Governance & Audit Committee consider the report and findings within 
the attached Appendices, notes the progress on activities for the period 1st 
October to 31st December 2023, providing appropriate challenge where 
relevant.  
 

4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how this topic support the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
In line with the Corporate Plan Priority of an ambitious and innovative council 
delivering quality services at the right time and in the right place, 
presentation of the Internal Audit progress report demonstrates the breadth 
and depth of the audit coverage of the Council’s systems and internal 
controls.  In doing this it also enables the Chief Officer – Resources to satisfy 
her statutory duties under Section 151 of the Local Government Act (1972) 
in providing an effective Internal Audit Service. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

4.2 The Governance & Audit Committee, in their role as those charged with 
governance, and in compliance with the PSIAS, have a responsibility to 
oversee the performance of the Internal Audit function including receiving a 
summary of the work upon which the Audit and Risk Manager will base her 
annual audit opinion. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 Impact on Budget 
There are no direct financial implications resulting from this report. 
 

5.2 Risk including Mitigating Actions 
The report demonstrates the breadth and depth of audit coverage to provide 
assurance that key areas of concern and areas deemed to have the highest 
risk priority are being examined during the financial year. Failure to cover 
sufficient audit areas exposes the Authority to the risk that weaknesses 
within specific systems in the Authority’s internal control environment are 
not being identified, resulting in increased financial or reputational damage. 
This is mitigated by regular review of progress and reprioritisation as 
appropriate. 
 

5.3 Legal 
Provision of an adequate audit service, demonstrated in part through the 
production of a suitable audit plan, contributes to the Section 151 officer 
being able to fulfil her statutory duties under the Local Government Act 
(1972). 

  
5.4 
 
 
 
 
5.4.1 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 

Human Resources  
Internal Audit has a complement of six full time posts. During the period the 
section experienced some staff sickness absences. From January 2024, the 
Audit Apprentice position will be vacant. 
 
The section’s sickness for the period 1st April to 31st December 2023 is an 
average of 5.17 days per person against an annual directorate target of 7 
days per person. 
 
Health and Safety 
There are no direct health and safety implications arising from this report.   
 

6. Supporting Evidence  
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance Information and Data  
Activities during the period 1st October to 31st December 2023 are set out in 
Appendix A attached.  The format shows a summary of findings from audit 
reports produced in the period, including a formal audit opinion where 
appropriate. Where individual audits are graded as Limited Assurance, or 
No Assurance the Internal Audit report will be presented for Members’ 
consideration.  
 

Page 64



  
 

  

6.1.1 
 
 
 
6.1.2 
 
 

Performance data for the Section for the period to 31st December 2023 is 
presented at Appendix B. The grading’s issued during the period and 
percentage coverage for each department is shown at Appendix C and D. 
 
The Internal Audit plan completed is 52.53% against a target of 54.75%.  
All other local performance indicators are being achieved. 
 

6.2 Expected outcome for the public 
An effective Internal Audit Service and Governance & Audit Committee will 
assist with the stewardship of public money providing assurance to the 
communities of Bla
[...]
ment response (Appendix 4). 
 

 Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1 
Governance and Audit Committee is assured that the Council’s Management 
Response, identified in Appendix 4, will appropriately respond to the Food 
Standards Agency recommendations. 
 
Option 2 
Provide comment on the Food Standards Agency letter and Council’s 
Management Response, to address the recommendations for Officers to 
implement in order to provide continuous improvement. 
 

4. Monitoring Arrangements  
4.1 The recommendations from Food Standards Agency will be included within 

the business plan and updated on a quarterly basis.   
 

Page 76



  
 

 
 

Information will be reported within the Community Services and 
Regeneration Directorate report to Places Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet. 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
 
Appendix 1 – Food Standards Agency Letter 
Appendix 2 – Assessment of assurance for Blaenau Gwent Food Hygiene 
Service Planning and Delivery (September 2023) 
Appendix 3 – Action Plan for Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 
Appendix 4 – Council’s Management Response 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
Llawr 4 / 4th  Floor 

Adeilad Llywodraeth Cymru /  
Welsh Government Building,  

Parc Cathays Park  
Caerdydd / Cardiff  

CF10 3NQ 
  
 

21st November 2023 

 

 

Mr Damien McCann,  
Chief Executive, 
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council, 
The General Offices,   
Steelworks Road,  
Ebbw Vale,   
Gwent,   
NP23 6DN.  
  
SENT BY EMAIL  

Food Standards Agency audit of local authority service 

delivery planning processes and arrangements and 

relevant open audit actions – 27th - 28th September 2023 

Dear Mr McCann,  
  

I refer to the recent audit visit undertaken by the Food Standards Agency (FSA) to 

assess your authority’s food service delivery planning processes and arrangements 

and review relevant open audit actions from previous audits.  

I would like to thank you and your officers f
[...]
tee 
Date of meeting: 21st February 2024 
Report Subject: 
 

Response to Audit Wales Enquiry to those charged 
with Governance and Management  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Steve Thomas – Leader / Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Overview and Performance    

Report Submitted by: Louise Rosser – Audit and Risk Manager 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
& Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 08/02/2024 12.02.24 21/02/2024      
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Governance & Audit Committee 

of the three responses to the Audit Wales enquiries (see Appendix A), 
including the proposed response on behalf of the Committee as provided 
by the Chair.  
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 

A letter of enquiry is received on an annual basis from Audit Wales which 
seeks the Councils documented consideration and understanding of the 
management and governance arrangements in place for the Authority.  
 
In previous years the letter has sought two responses, one from 
management and one from those charged with governance.  For the 2022-
23 financial statements Audit Wales have issued three letters.  One to the 
Chief Officer Resources – providing the Management response, one to the 
Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee – providing the response of 
those charged with governance and one to the Audit and Risk Manager – 
providing the Internal Audit response.  
 
The report informs members of the responses to the Audit Wales letter and 
seeks commentary from the Committee in respect of the proposed answers 
provided on their behalf by the Committee Chair. 
 
All three responses were presented to CLT on 08/02/24, who confirmed their 
agreement with the Management response provided on their behalf by the 
Chief Officer Resources. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



  
 

  

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Options for consideration are: 
 
Option 1 
The Committee endorse the attached responses to the Audit Wales 
queries and confirm that the response on behalf of those charged with 
governance accurately reflects their views. 
 
Option 2 
The Committee endorses the attached responses to the Audit Wales 
queries subject to any amendments proposed to the response made on 
their behalf. 
 

4. 
 
 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Evidence of how does this topic support the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 
 
This report supports the Authority in achieving its Corporate Plan Priority of 
an ambitious and innovative council delivering quality services at the right 
time and in the right place through demonstrating that adequate measures 
are in place for the prevention and detection of fraud, by protecting the 
Authority’s assets.  

5. Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 Impact on Budget (short- and long-term impact) 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

5.2 Risk including Mitigating Actions 
Options 1 and 2 would satisfy the requirements of the external regulator.    
 

5.3 Legal 
There are no direct legal implications arising from production of this report. 
 

5.4 
 
 
 

Human Resources  
There are no direct staffing implications arising from the production of this 
report. 
 

6. Supporting Evidence  
 

6.1 
 
 

Performance Information and Data  
The letter and accompanying questionnaires are attached at Appendix A.   

6.2 Expected outcome for the public 
Not applicable 
 

6.3 Involvement (consultation, engagement, participation) 
Not applicable 
 

Page 102



  
 

  

6.4 Thinking for the Long term (forward planning)  
Not applicable  
 

6.5 Preventative focus  
Not applicable 
 

6.6 Collaboration / partnership working 
Not applicable 
 

6.7 Integration (a
[...]
om previous audits so that they can perform 

their audit procedures. 

Page 160



Page 161



 

 

Through our Good Practice work we share emerging practice and insights from 

our audit work in support of our objectives to assure, to explain and to inspire.  

Our newsletter provides you with regular updates on our public service audit work, 

good practice and events, which can be tailored to your preferences. 

For more information about our Good Practice work click here. 

Sign up to our newsletter here. 

 Audit Wales 

1 Capital Quarter  

Tyndall Street 

Cardiff CF10 4BZ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 

telephone calls in Welsh and English. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau 

ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 162

https://www.wao.gov.uk/our-work/good-practice
https://www.wao.gov.uk/news/launch-audit-wales-newsletter
mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/

	Agenda
	4 Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	PRESENT:		MS JOANNE ABSALOM (CHAIR)
	Councillors S. Behr (Vice-Chair)
	C. Smith
	J. Wilkins
	Mr M. Veale
	Ms C. Hucker
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Chief Officer Resources
	Chief Officer Commercial & Customer
	Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships
	Audit & Risk Manager
	Professional Lead – Internal Audit
	Service Manager - Customer Experience and Transformation
	Data Protection & Governance Officer
	Corporate Communications - Marketing & Customer
	Access Manager
	AND:			Audit Wales Representatives
	Mike Jones
	Deborah Woods
	ALSO:		SRS Representatives
	Chief Operating Officer
	Deputy Chief Operating Officer
	DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

	5 Dalen Weithredu
	6 Blaenraglen Gwaith 2023-24
	Atodiad 1

	7 Cofrestr Risg Corfforaethol Chwarter  3 2023 / 2024
	Atodiad A
	Atodiad B

	8 Cynnydd Archwilio Mewnol 2023/24
	Atodiad A
	Atodiad B
	Atodiad C
	Atodiad D

	9 Archwiliad yr Asiantaeth Safonau Bwyd ar  brosesau a threfniadau cynllunio darpariaeth gwasanaeth yr Awdurdod Lleol
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2
	Atodiad 3
	Atodiad 4
	Appendix 4 - Organisational response – FSA Audit 2023


	10 Ymateb i ymholiad Archwilio Cymru i’r rhai sy’n gyfrifol am Lywodraethiant a Rheolaeth
	Atodiad 1a
	Audit enquiries to Internal Audit.

	Atodiad 1b
	Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 2022-23 financial statements: Audit enquiries to management
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - Background information
	What are we required to do?


	Atodiad1c
	Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 2022-23 financial statements: Audit enquiries to those charged with governance
	Appendix 1 – Enquiries of those charged with governance
	Appendix 2 - Background information
	What are we required to do?



	11 Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent – Cynllun Archwilio Manwl 2023





Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
 
Meeting ID 2648 
Committee Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio 
Date 21/02/2024 
Attendees Joanne Absalom (Cadeirydd) 

Cynghorwyr Sonia Behr (Is-gadeirydd) 
Cynghorwyr Derrick Bevan (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorwyr  Keith Chaplin (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorwyr Wayne Hodgins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Councillor Chris Smith (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cynghorydd Joanna Wilkins (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Martin Veale (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Cheryl Hucker (Aelod Pwyllgor) 
Rhian Hayden (Swyddog) 
Louise Rosser (Swyddog) 
Bernadette Elias (Swyddog) 
Andrea Owen (Swyddog) 
Steve Berry (Advisor) 
Sarah King (Swyddog) 
Gemma Wasley (Swyddog) 
Tony Hagland (Swyddog) 
Deborah Woods (Public) 
Mike Jones (Public) 
Charlotte Owen (Public) 
Leeann Turner (Secretary) 
Deborah Jones (Secretary) 
Liz Thomas (Swyddog) 
Sean Scannell (Swyddog) 
Louise Bishop (Swyddog) 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (Monitor) 
Pob Cynghorydd (Monitor) 

 
Item ID 8176 
Item Title Cyfieithu ar y Pryd 
Summary It was noted that no requests had been received for the 

simultaneous translation service. 
 

 
Item ID 8177 
Item Title Ymddiheuriadau 
Summary Apologies for absence were received from:-  

 



Ms Cheryl Hucker, Lay Member 
Corporate Director of Regeneration & Community Services 
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
Audit & Risk Manager 
 

 
Item ID 8178 
Item Title Datganiadau Buddiant a Goddefebau 
Summary There were no declarations of interest and dispensation reported. 

 
 
Item ID 8179 
Item Title Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio 
Summary The decisions of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 

17th January, 2024 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions be accepted as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

 
Item ID 8180 
Item Title Dalen Weithredu 
Summary The Action Sheet arising from the meeting held on 17th January 

2024 was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Action sheet be noted. 
 

 
Item ID 8238 
Item Title Blaenraglen Gwaith 2023-24 
Summary Consideration was given to report of the Scrutiny & Democratic 

Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Forward Work 
Programme for the Governance and Audit Committee be 
accepted. (Option 1) 
 

 
Item ID 8239 
Item Title Cofrestr Risg Corfforaethol Chwarter  3 2023 / 2024 
Summary Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Governance & 
Audit Committee considered the content of the report and were 



provided assurance that procedures were in place to monitor the 
management of significant risks. 
 

 
Item ID 8240 
Item Title Cynnydd Archwilio Mewnol 2023/24 
Summary Consideration was given to report of the Professional Lead 

Internal Audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee 
noted the findings within the attached Appendices and noted the 
progress on activities for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2023. 
 

 
Item ID 8241 
Item Title Archwiliad yr Asiantaeth Safonau Bwyd ar  brosesau a threfniadau cynllunio 

darpariaeth gwasanaeth yr Awdurdod Lleol 
Summary Consideration was given to report of the Service Manager Public 

Protection. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee was 
assured that the Council’s Management Response, identified in 
Appendix 4, would appropriately respond to the Food Standards 
Agency recommendations. (Option 1) 
 

 
Item ID 8242 
Item Title Ymateb i ymholiad Archwilio Cymru i’r rhai sy’n gyfrifol am Lywodraethiant a 

Rheolaeth 
Summary Consideration was given to report of the Audit & Risk Manager. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the Committee 
endorsed the attached responses to the Audit Wales queries and 
confirmed that the response on behalf of those charged with 
governance accurately reflected their views. (Option 1) 
 

 
Item ID 8243 
Item Title Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent – Cynllun Archwilio Manwl 2023 
Summary Consideration was given to the report from Audit Wales. 

 
Martin Veale joined the meeting at this juncture. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Wales report be accepted. 



 
 
 


